150 North Wiget Lane, Suite 101, Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Phone: (925) 939-0687 Fax: (925) 938-0105

, ,

November 9, 2009



Mr. Jack Whitten
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region IV
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety
612 East Lamar Blvd., Suite 400
Arlington, TX 76011-4125

Subject: Use of NRC License #04-29295-01 at Hunters Point Shipyard (HPS), San Francisco, CA

Dear Mr. Whitten:

Environmental Management Services, Inc. (EMS) plans to use its NRC License, No. 04-29295-01, effective Tuesday, November 24, 2009, for radioactive waste inspection, package handling, and sampling related activities at the former Hunters Point Shipyard (HPS), San Francisco, CA. The waste (primarily soil/debris) is contaminated with Cesium-137, Radium-226, Strontium-90, and Thorium-232 (average total concentration for all of these nuclides and their daughters will be less than 300 pCi/g). These activities are expected to continue for a minimum of 24 months and will be conducted within the boundary of Hunters Point Shipyard inside a separately fenced area controlled by EMS.

The point of contact for EMS' activities at HPS is Mr. Thomas Dias. His phone number is (510) 828-4962, fax (925) 938-0105 and e-mail thom@emshq.net. This notification meets license condition 14.

If there are any questions concerning this notification, please contact me at (916) 919-4785 or dmr@emshq.net.

G* . .1



EMS ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC.

150 North Wiget Lane, Suite 101, Walnut Creek, CA 94598

Phone: (925) 939-0687 Fax: (925) 938-0105

RECEIVED

DATE: 11/9/09

□URGENT ROUTINE

NOV 1 1 2009

TO: NRC

Person: Jacqueline D. Cook/ NRC DNMS

FROM: Dawn Roarty, EMS RSO

FAX: 817-860-8263

FAX: (925) 938-0105

PHONE: N/A

PHONE: (916) 919-4785

VERIFICATION: (916) 919-4785

OF PAGES: _2_, INCLUDING THIS COVER

MESSAGE:

Attached is the 14 day Notice for use of EMS NRC License #04-29295-01 at Hunters Point Shipvard (HPS), San Francisco, CA. The attached is the notification to meet license condition 14. The original has been sent via the US Postal Service.

If you have any questions please contact me at (916) 919-4785 or Thomas Dias at (925) 828-4962.

Thank you



150 North Wiget Lane, Suite 101, Walnut Creek, CA 94598 Phone: (925) 939-0687 Fax: (925) 938-0105

RECEIVED

November 9, 2009

NOV 11 2009

Mr. Jack Whitten
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region IV
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety
612 East Lamar Blvd., Suite 400
Arlington, TX 76011-4125

DNMS

Subject: Use of NRC License #04-29295-01 at Hunters Point Shipyard (HPS), San Francisco, CA

Dear Mr. Whitten:

Environmental Management Services, Inc. (EMS) plans to use its NRC License, No. 04-29295-01, effective Tuesday, November 24, 2009, for radioactive waste inspection, package handling, and sampling related activities at the former Hunters Point Shipyard (HPS), San Francisco, CA. The waste (primarily soil/debris) is contaminated with Ccsium-137, Radium-226, Strontium-90, and Thorium-232 (average total concentration for all of these nuclides and their daughters will be less than 300 pCi/g). These activities are expected to continue for a minimum of 24 months and will be conducted within the boundary of Hunters Point Shipyard inside a separately fenced area controlled by EMS.

The point of contact for EMS' activities at HPS is Mr. Thomas Dias. His phone number is (510) 828-4962, fax (925) 938-0105 and e-mail thom@emshq.net. This notification meets license condition 14.

If there are any questions concerning this notification, please contact me at (916) 919-4785 or dmr@emshq.net.

	ACCEPTANCE REVI	EW MEMO (ARM)		
Licensee:	Environmental Management Services Inc.	License: 04-29295-01		
Docket:	030-37671	Mail Control: 472479		
Type of Actio	n: Notify	Date of Requested Action: 11-09-09		
Reviewer Assigned:		ARM reviewer(s): Torres		
Response	Deficiencies Noted During Acceptance Review			
	[] Submit copies of latest leak tes[] Add IC L.C./Fingerprint LC, add[] Confirm with licensee if they have	d SUNSI markings to license.		
Reviewer's In	nitials:	Date:		
☐Yes ☐No	Request for unrestricted releas	e Group 2 or >. Consult with Bravo Branch.		
☐Yes ☐No	Termination request < 90 days	from date of expiration		
Yes No Expedite (medical emergency, no RSO, location of use/storage not on license, RAM in possession not on license, other)				
☐Yes ☐No	\square Yes \square No TAR needed to complete action.			
Branch Chief's and/or HP's Initials: Date:				
	SUNSI Screening acco	rding to RIS 2005-31		
Yes Wo Sensitive and Non-Publicly Available if any item below is checked				
General guidance:				
RAM = or > than Category 3 (Table 1, RIS 2005-31), use Unity Rule				
(who		dg. #, location different from mailing address]		
(whether = or > than Category 3 or not) Design of structure and/or equipment (site specific)				
Information on nearby facilities				
	Detailed design drawings and/or p Emergency planning and/or fire p			
Specific guid	ance for medical, industrial and aca RAM quantities and inventory	demic (above Category 3):		

Manufacturer's name and model number of sealed sources & devices

11-24-09

\bot	s is to acknowledge the receipt of your letter/application dated 1-09-09, and to inform you that the initial processing ich includes an administrative review, has been performed.	DATE DATE
	There were no administrative omissions. Your application w reviewer. Please note that the technical review may identify additional information.	
	Please provide to this office within 30 days of your receipt of	this card:
The	e action you requested is normally processed within	days.
	Branch, who will contact you separately if there is a fee issue	e involved.
VVII	ar action has been assigned Mail Control Number #7 len calling to inquire about this action, please refer to this mail a may call me at 817-860-8103.	control number.
	Sincerely,	
	Colleen	Murnahan
	C FORM 532 (RIV) Licensing Assist 2008)	ant

RET	: (FOR LFMS USE) : INFORMATION FROM LTS
	•
Lic	ense Fee Management Branch, ARM : Program Code: 03234 and : Status Code: 0
Reg	and : Status Code: 0 ional Licensing Sections : Fee Category: 1D 2C 3N 4B : Exp. Date: 20180531 : Fee Comments: (14) DECOMM : Decom Fin Assur Reqd: N
LIC	NSE FEE TRANSMITTAL
Α.	REGION
1.	APPLICATION ATTACHED Applicant/Licensee: ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVS INC Received Date: 20091111 Docket No: 3037671 Control No.: 472479 License No.: 04-29295-01 Action Type: Notifications
2.	FEE ATTACHED Amount: Check No.:
3.	Signed College Murnahan Date
В.	ICENSE FEE MANAGEMENT BRANCH (Check when milestone 03 is entered //)
1.	Fee Category and Amount:
2.	Correct Fee Paid. Application may be processed for: Amendment Renewal License
3.	OTHER

SACRAMENTO CASSI

- id inchesitate phi é l

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region IV Division of Nuclear Materials Safety Nuclear Materials Safety Branch B Attn: Jacqueline D. Cook 612 E. Lamar Blvd., Suite 400 Arlington, TX 76011

7601144125

Hartalladhaandhadhalaallatatatathadhaandhi

ःश्ट्र

EMS 150 North Wiget Lane, Suite 101 Walnut Creek, CA 94598

SACRAMENTO CA 957

TO MOV DIES PHI 4 T

Mr. Jack Whitten
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission, Region IV
Division of Nuclear Materials Safety
612 East Lamar Blvd., Suite 400
Arlington, TX 76011-4125